
No Cost

260028

Original Contract didn't come through Contract Review via Purchasing

JPS
9/4/25

Legally sufficient.

Pending Signatures

bfstaefe
Received

bfstaefe
Reviewed

bfstaefe
Tentatively Approved



SATL HCA Evergreen Amendment Template 8/14/2025 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
SCHOOL AFFILIATION AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to School Affiliation Agreement] (the “Amendment”) is made and shall be 
effective as of _August 14, 2025__(the “Effective Date”) by __________________________________ 

and between The School Board of Clay County, Florida (“School”) and HCA South Atlantic 
Division, Inc (“Hospital”). As Designated Agent for the Entities listed on Attachment A ("Hospital") and 
(“School”). The Hospital and School may be referenced together herein as each the “Party” or 
collectively as the “Parties”. 

W I T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a School Affiliation Agreement September 7, 2023 (the 
“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that the current Agreement expires on September 7, 2025; 
and 

WHEREAS, the desire to extend the term of the Agreement to an Evergreen Agreement and shall 
automatically renew unless terminated as provided below (the "Term").  

a) Either Party may terminate this Agreement at any time without cause upon at least sixty
(60) calendar days prior written notice to the other Party, provided that all Participating
Students participating in the Program at the time of notice of termination or who are already 
scheduled to train at the Facility shall be given the opportunity to complete the then-current
Program rotation or previously scheduled clinical assignment.

b) The Parties may terminate this Agreement at any time by mutual written agreement.
c) Hospital may immediately terminate this Agreement at any time upon notice to School in

the event of a breach of Section 11 of this Agreement.

NOW, WHEREFORE, the parties agree that the Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement is hereby amended into an Evergreen Agreement.
2. Except as provided herein, all terms of the Agreement and its amendments and addenda, if any,

shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in their respective 
corporate names by duly authorized signatories. 

HCA South Atlantic: The School Board of Clay County, FL: 

______________________________  ________________________________ 
Signature Signature 

Div Chief Financial Officer School Board Chair 
HCA South Atlantic 

______________________________  ________________________________ 
Date  Date  




































































